

SR0829 LRB101 15418 MST 64704 r

SENATE RESOLUTION

1

14

15

16

WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Harry W. Fuller of Normal, who passed 4 away on November 4, 2019; and 5 WHEREAS, Harry Fuller was born in Peoria to Carl and 6 Vernice Gingerich Fuller on December 18, 1951; he graduated 7 from Peoria High School in 1969 and married Linda Searle in Rock Falls on December 26, 1970; he later married Barbie 8 9 Alsheimer in Sausalito, California on March 14, 2004; and 10 WHEREAS, Harry Fuller was the sole proprietor of Fuller Communications and one of the first investors in the renewal of 11 12 Uptown Normal; he retired in 2015; and 13 WHEREAS, Harry Fuller enjoyed traveling, music, and cars,

WHEREAS, Harry Fuller enjoyed traveling, music, and cars, especially his 1951 Chevy pickup; he attended Canyon Ridge Christian Church in Las Vegas and Eastview Christian Church in Normal; and

WHEREAS, Harry Fuller was preceded in death by his parents;
and

19 WHEREAS, Harry Fuller is survived by his first wife, Linda; 20 his second wife, Barbie; his children, April LeFever, Clinton

- 1 (Nicole) Fuller, Adrianne (Michael) Cornejo, Todd Schollmann,
- 2 Mindy (Aaron) Theobald, and Cassie (Josh) Anderson; 15
- 3 grandchildren; and his brother, Carl (Sallie) Fuller;
- 4 therefore, be it
- 5 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST GENERAL
- 6 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 7 Harry W. Fuller and extend our sincere condolences to his
- 8 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it
- 9 further
- 10 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 11 presented to the family of Harry Fuller as an expression of our
- deepest sympathy.